

Determination under Section 24(1) of the Public Service Act - Employer Superannuation Contributions (Stapled Funds)

Determination 01/2021

I, GRANT HEHIR, Auditor-General of the Australian National Audit Office, make the following determination under Section 24(1) of the *Public Service Act 1999*.

Application

This Determination applies to all employees of the Australian National Audit Office (ANAO)
who are covered by the terms of the Australian National Audit Office Enterprise Agreement
2016-2019 (the Agreement).

Definition

2. In this Determination:

ANAO means the Australian National Audit Office **Employee** means a non-SES employed by the ANAO under the Public Service Act 1999, who is covered by **the Agreement**.

Purpose

3. The purpose of this Determination is to provide all eligible employees superannuation contributions at the rate provided to the members of the Public Sector Superannuation accumulation plan (PSSap) regardless of the fund to which the contributions are made.

Period of operation

- 4. This Determination takes effect from 1 November 2021.
- 5. This Determination will remain in operation until (whichever occurs first of the following):
 - a. It is revoked;
 - b. The start of the day **the Agreement** ceases to operate because it is replaced by a new Enterprise Agreement made under the Fair Work Act 2009 that applies to **employees**;
 - c. It is replaced by another determination under subsection 24(1) of the *Public Service Act* 1999 that applies to **employees** covered by this Determination and expressly revokes this Determination comes into force.

Grant Hehir

Auditor-General of Australia Australian National Audit Office

It Heli

22 October 2021